

Instructions for Use

NRG® Transseptal Needle

ENGLISH	1
FRANÇAIS	2
DEUTSCH	2
NEDERLANDS	3
ITALIANO	4
ESPAÑOL	5
PORTUGUÊS	6
SLOVENSKY	6



Baylis Medical Company Inc.
5959 Trans-Canada Highway
Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4T 1A1
Tel: (514) 488-9801 / (800) 850-9801 Fax: (514) 488-7209
www.baylismedical.com

EU Authorized Representative:
Quality First International
20 Eversley Road, Bexhill-on-Sea, East Sussex
TN40 1HE, United Kingdom
Tel: +44-(20)-8-522-1937 Fax: +44-(20)-8-522-1937

© Copyright Baylis Medical Company Inc., 2007-2019

The Baylis Medical logo, NRG and TorFlex are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Baylis Medical Company Inc. in the United States of America and/or other countries.

Patents pending and/or issued

English
Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Observe all contraindications, warnings and precautions noted in these instructions. Failure to do so may result in patient complications.

CAUTION: FEDERAL (USA) LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN

I. DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The NRG Transseptal Needle delivers radiofrequency (RF) power in a monopolar mode between its distal electrode and a commercially available external Disposable Indifferent (Dispersive) Patch (DIP) Electrode, which is in accordance with IEC 60601-2-2. The NRG Transseptal Needle is loaded through a Transseptal Sheath/Dilator set, and is connected at its proximal end to the BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator via the BMC Connector Cable and optionally to an external pressure monitoring system via a luer connector. Detailed information concerning the BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator is contained in a separate manual that accompanies the Generator (entitled "BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator Instructions for Use"). Generators compatible with the NRG Transseptal Needle include the RFP-100A (CE marked) and the RFP-100 (not CE marked).

The dimensions for the NRG Transseptal Needle can be found on the device label. The distal end of the needle contains a hole to facilitate injection of contrast solution and the monitoring of cardiac pressures. As well, the active tip is specially shaped to be atraumatic to the cardiac tissue unless RF energy is applied.

II. INDICATIONS FOR USE

The NRG Transseptal Needle is used to create an atrial septal defect in the heart. Secondary indications include monitoring intracardiac pressures, sampling blood, and infusing solutions.

VIII. INSPECTION PRIOR TO USE

Prior to use of the Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System, the individual components including the BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator, NRG Transseptal Needle, and the BMC Connector Cable should be carefully examined for damage or defects, as should all equipment used in the procedure. Do not use defective equipment.

IX. DIRECTIONS FOR USE

- All instructions for equipment required should be carefully read, understood, and followed. Failure to do so may result in complications.
- The NRG Transseptal Needle is supplied sterile. Use aseptic technique when opening the package and handling the product in the sterile field.
- Thoroughly flush the NRG Transseptal Needle with heparinized saline solution prior to use.
- A Transseptal Sheath and Dilator are usually inserted through the right femoral vein and are then advanced over a guidewire to be positioned into the superior vena cava (SVC) under fluoroscopic guidance. The Baylis Medical TorFlex Transseptal Guiding Sheath is recommended for this purpose.
- Insert the NRG Transseptal Needle through the sheath/dilator set until the tip of the needle is just within the dilator. Ensure the needle is free to twist and/or rotate without resistance, as it is advanced to this position.
- If using a pressure monitoring system, connect the NRG Transseptal Needle to it by joining its luer connector on the handle to a luer lock and rotating the connector to ensure a secure connection.
- Connect the NRG Transseptal Needle to the BMC Connector Cable. Make sure that the Connector Cable is plugged into the appropriate port on the BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator. Be sure to carefully follow the Instructions for Use provided with the Generator and Cable.
- Position the tip of the needlesheath/dilator assembly so that the dilator is engaging the septum at the fossa ovalis under fluoroscopic guidance.
- Deliver radiofrequency power via the BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator and advance the NRG Transseptal Needle through the septum into the left atrium. Please refer to the Generator Instructions for Use before using the Generator.
- NOTE: It is recommended that the user use the least amount of energy to achieve the desired puncture.**
- For RFP-100: A power setting of 10 Watts has been experimentally determined to be sufficient for successful puncture.
- For RFP-100A: An initial RF setting between one (1) second on "PULSE" mode to two (2) seconds on "CONSTANT" mode has been shown to be sufficient for successful puncture.
- Radiofrequency power delivery can be terminated by pressing the RF ON/OFF button on the Generator if the timer has not expired.
- Entry into the left atrium can be confirmed using fluoroscopy. Further confirmation can be obtained by either observing a left atrial pressure tracing, by injecting a small amount of contrast media through the needle, or by aspiration of blood.
- If septal puncture is not successful after five (5) radiofrequency power applications, it is advised that the user proceed with an alternate method for the procedure.
- Once successful puncture into the left atrium is confirmed, the NRG Transseptal Needle may be carefully advanced without any radiofrequency power.
- The transseptal dilator can be advanced over the needle to enlarge the puncture.
- Remove the NRG Transseptal Needle slowly.

X. CLEANING AND STERILIZATION INSTRUCTIONS

The NRG Transseptal Needle is intended for single use only. Do not clean or re-sterilize the NRG Transseptal Needle.

XI. STORAGE AND HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS

The NRG Transseptal Needle should be stored in a cool and dry place. Keep out of sunlight.

XII. TROUBLESHOOTING

The following table is provided to assist the user in diagnosing potential problems.

PROBLEM	COMMENTS	TROUBLESHOOTING
Generator Error Messages	In order to successfully puncture tissue using RF energy, the entire system must be connected and all devices must be in good working order.	Ensure that all connections are made: - needle to connector cable - connector cable to generator - generator to power outlet - generator to grounding pad Visually inspect the needle or cable for damage. Immediately discard any damaged equipment. If the problem persists discontinue use. For error messages encountered while attempting radiofrequency puncture, refer to the operator's manual that accompanies the Generator.
Inaccurate Pressure Readings	In order to accurately monitor pressure, the entire system must be properly connected and all devices must be in good working order.	Ensure that the following connections are made: -needle to pressure transducer -pressure transducer to monitoring system • Ensure that the transducer is zeroed. • Ensure that the transducer is leveled with the phlebostatic axis • Perform a "fast-flush test" to determine the dynamic response. • Visually inspect the needle for any damage. If there are any breaks or kinks, discard immediately
Needle breaks or kinks.	Breaks and kinks in the needle are a potential cause of patient injury.	Discard immediately

XIII. CUSTOMER SERVICE AND PRODUCT RETURN INFORMATION

If you have any problems with or questions about Baylis Medical Equipment contact our technical support personnel.

- NOTES:**
- In order to return products you must have a return authorization number before shipping the products back to Baylis Medical Company.
 - Baylis Medical will not accept any piece of used equipment without a sterilization certificate. Ensure that any product being returned to Baylis Medical has been cleaned, decontaminated and sterilized as indicated in the user instructions before returning it for warranted service.

III. CONTRAINDICATIONS

The NRG Transseptal Needle is not recommended for use with any conditions that do not require cutting or coagulation of soft tissue.

IV. WARNINGS

- Only physicians with a thorough understanding of angiography and percutaneous interventional procedures should use this device.
- Do not alter this device in any way.
- The NRG Transseptal Needle is supplied STERILE using an ethylene oxide process. Do not use if the package is damaged.
- Laboratory staff and patients can undergo significant x-ray exposure during radiofrequency puncture procedures due to the continuous usage of fluoroscopic imaging. This exposure can result in acute radiation injury as well as increased risk for somatic and genetic effects. Therefore, adequate measures must be taken to minimize this exposure.
- The NRG Transseptal Needle is intended for single patient use only. Do not attempt to sterilize and reuse the needle. Reuse can cause the patient injury and/or the communication of infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. Failure to do so may result in patient complications.
- The NRG Transseptal Needle must be used with the BMC Connector Cable. Attempts to use it with other connector cables can result in electrocution of the patient and/or operator.
- For RFP-100: Do not attempt to puncture with an initial power setting of greater than 10 Watts. The initial attempt should be made with a setting of 10 Watts. In subsequent punctures, the power setting can be increased, if necessary.
- The pressure transducer system used with the NRG Transseptal Needle must comply with the electrical safety requirements of IEC 60601. Failure to use compliant pressure transducers may result in patient or operator injury.

V. PRECAUTIONS

- Do not attempt to use the NRG Transseptal Needle or ancillary equipment before thoroughly reading the accompanying Instructions for Use.
- Radiofrequency puncture procedures should be performed only by physicians thoroughly trained in the techniques of radiofrequency powered puncture in a fully equipped catheterization laboratory.
- The sterile packaging should be visually inspected prior to use to detect any compromise. Ensure that the packaging has not been damaged. Do not use the equipment if the packaging has been compromised.
- Visually inspect the needle prior to use. Do not use the needle if there is any damage.
- Do not use the NRG Transseptal Needle after the "Use By" date indicated on the label.
- The NRG Transseptal Needle is intended for use with only those devices listed in section VII "Equipment Required"
- Read and follow the manufacturer's instructions for use of the Disposable Indifferent (Dispersive) Patch (DIP) electrode. Always use DIP electrodes that meet or exceed IEC 60601-2-2 requirements.
- Placement of the dispersive electrode on the high or hip could be associated with higher impedance.
- In order to prevent the risk of ignition make sure that flammable material is not present in the room during RF power application.
- Take precautions to limit the effects that the electromagnetic interference (EMI) produced by the Generator may have on the performance of other equipment. Check the compatibility and safety of combinations of other physiological monitoring and electrical apparatus to be used on the patient in addition to the Generator.
- Adequate filtering must be used to allow continuous monitoring of the surface electrocardiogram (ECG) during radiofrequency power applications.
- Careful needle manipulation must be performed to avoid cardiac damage, or tamponade. Needle advancement should be done under fluoroscopic guidance. If resistance is encountered, DO NOT use excessive force to advance or withdraw the needle.
- Do not attempt to puncture until firm position of the active tip has been achieved against the atrial septum.
- It is not recommended to exceed five (5) radiofrequency power applications per NRG Transseptal Needle.
- Do not bend the NRG Transseptal Needle. Excessive bending or kinking of the needle shaft may damage the integrity of the needle and may cause patient injury. Care must be taken when handling the needle.
- The Generator is capable of delivering significant electrical power. Patient or operator injury can result from improper handling of the needle and DIP electrode, particularly when operating the device.
- During power delivery, the patient should not be allowed to come in contact with ground metal surfaces.
- Apparent low power output or failure of the equipment to function properly at normal settings may indicate faulty application of the DIP electrode, failure to an electrical lead, or poor tissue contact at the active tip. Check for obvious equipment defects or misapplication. Attempt to better position the tip of the needle against the atrial septum. Only increase the power if low power output persists.
- Baylis Medical Company relies on the physician to determine, assess and communicate to each individual patient all foreseeable risks of the Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System.

VI. ADVERSE EVENTS

Adverse events that may occur while using the Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System include:

Tamponade	Sepsis/Infection	Thromboembolic episodes
Vessel perforation	Atrial Fibrillation	Myocardial Infarction
Vessel spasm	Sustained arrhythmias	Atrial Flutter
Hemorrhage	Vascular thrombosis	Perforation of the myocardium
Hematoma	Allergic reaction to contrast medium	Ventricular Tachycardia
Pain and Tenderness	Aterovenous fistula	

VII. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

Intracardiac puncture procedures should be performed in a specialized clinical setting equipped with a fluoroscopy unit, radiographic table, physiologic recorder, emergency equipment and instrumentation for gaining vascular access. Ancillary materials required to perform cardiac Puncture include:

- BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator
- Baylis Connector Cable (RFP-102 or RFP-103 (model dependent for NRG Transseptal needle) for use with RFP-100 Generator, or RFX-BAY-TS for use with RFP-100A Generator).
- Transseptal Sheath/Dilator kit, such as the Baylis Medical Company TorFlex™ Transseptal Guiding Sheath.
- Disposable indifferent (dispersive) Patch (DIP) electrode must meet or exceed IEC 60601-2-2 requirements for electrosurgical electrodes.

XIV. LABELING AND SYMBOLS

	Manufacturer EU Authorized Representative		Caution: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
	Sterile using ethylene oxide		Single Use – Do not reuse Lot Number
	Use By		Only for EU member states: Use of this symbol indicates that the product must be disposed of in a way that complies with local and national regulations. For questions regarding recycling of this device please contact your distributor
	Caution		Do Not Use If Packaging is Damaged
	Follow Instructions for Use		Keep Away from Sunlight
	Model number		Non-pyrogenic
	Keep Dry		

XV. LIMITED WARRANTY – DISPOSABLES AND ACCESSORIES

Baylis Medical Company Inc. (BMC) warrants its Disposable and Accessory products against defects in materials and workmanship. BMC warrants that sterile products will remain sterile for a period of time as shown on the label as long as the original package remains intact. Under this Limited Warranty, if any covered product is proved to be defective in materials or workmanship, BMC will replace or repair, in its absolute and sole discretion, any such product, less any charges to BMC for transportation and labor costs incidental to inspection, removal or restocking of product. The length of the warranty is: (i) for the Disposable products, the shelf life of the product, and (ii) for the Accessory products, 90 days from shipment date. This limited warranty applies only to new original factory delivered products that have been used for their normal and intended uses. BMC's Limited Warranty shall not apply to BMC products which have been restocked, repaired, altered, or modified in any way and shall not apply to BMC products which have been improperly stored or improperly cleaned, installed, operated or maintained contrary to BMC's instructions.

DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

THE LIMITED WARRANTY ABOVE IS THE SOLE WARRANTY PROVIDED BY SELLER. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE.

THE REMEDY SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY WARRANTY CLAIM, AND ADDITIONAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR DAMAGES FOR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR LOSS OF PROFIT, REVENUE, MATERIALS, ANTICIPATED SAVINGS, DATA, CONTRACT, GOODWILL OR THE LIKE (WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT IN NATURE) OR FOR ANY OTHER FORM OF INCIDENTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, SHALL NOT BE AVAILABLE. SELLER'S MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE LIABILITY RELATIVE TO ALL OTHER CLAIMS AND LIABILITIES, INCLUDING OBLIGATIONS UNDER ANY INDEMNITY, WHETHER OR NOT INSURED, WILL NOT EXCEED THE COST OF THE PRODUCT(S) GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM OR LIABILITY. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY RELATIVE TO GRATUITOUS INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY, BUT NOT REQUIRED OF, SELLER HEREUNDER. ANY ACTION AGAINST SELLER MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES. THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY WILL APPLY REGARDLESS OF ANY OTHER CONTRARY PROVISION HEREOF AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY) OR OTHERWISE, AND FURTHER WILL EXTEND TO THE BENEFIT OF SELLER'S VENDORS, APPOINTED DISTRIBUTORS AND OTHER AUTHORIZED RESELLERS AS THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. EACH PROVISION HEREOF WHICH PROVIDES FOR A LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION OR EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES IS SEVERABLE AND INDEPENDENT OF ANY OTHER PROVISION AND IS TO BE ENFORCED AS SUCH.

IN ANY CLAIM OR LAWSUIT FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM ALLEGED BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, THE BUYER SPECIFICALLY AGREES THAT BMC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES OR FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, WHETHER FROM BUYER OR BUYER'S CUSTOMERS. BMC'S LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE COST TO BUYER OF THE SPECIFIED GOODS SOLD BY BMC TO BUYER WHICH GIVE RISE TO THE CLAIM FOR LIABILITY.

No agent, employee or representative of Baylis Medical has the authority to bind the Company to any other warranty, affirmation or representation concerning the product.

This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser of Baylis Medical products directly from a Baylis Medical authorized agent. The original purchaser cannot transfer the warranty.

Use of any BMC product shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions herein.

The warranty periods for Baylis Medical products are as follows:

Disposable Products	The shelf life of the product
Accessory Products	90 days from the shipment date

Francais

Lire attentivement toutes les directives avant l'utilisation. Respecter toutes les contre-indications, avertissements et précautions indiqués dans ces directives. Lire attentivement toutes les directives avant l'utilisation. Respecter toutes les contre-indications, avertissements et précautions indiqués dans ces directives. AVERTISSEMENT: N'EST VENDU DE LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINNE. CE DISPOSITIF NE PEUT ÊTRE VENDU QUE PAR UN MÉDECIN OU SUR L'AVIS D'UN MÉDECIN

I. DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

NRG Transseptal Needle libère une énergie radiofréquence (RF) en mode monopolaire entre son pôle électrode distale et une électrode indifférente de retour à utilisation unique offerte sur le marché, laquelle doit être conforme aux normes IEC 60601-2-2. NRG Transseptal Needle s'insère dans une gaine transseptale/un dispositif de dilatation; son extrémité proximale se branche au BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator par le BMC Connector Cable; elle peut également être connectée à un appareil de mesure de la pression externe au moyen d'un raccord Luer. Vous trouverez de l'information détaillée sur le BMC Radiofrequency

Letture di pressione inadeguate	Per monitorare accuratamente la pressione, l'intero sistema dev'essere adeguatamente connesso e tutti i dispositivi devono essere in buone condizioni di funzionamento.	Assicurarsi che tutte le connessioni seguenti sono state fatte: • Aggio al trasduttore di pressione • Trasduttore di pressione al sistema di monitoraggio Assicurarsi che il trasduttore sia stato azzerato. • Assicurarsi che il trasduttore sia a livello • con l'asse fibrostatico • Effettuare un "test fast-flush" per determinare la risposta dinamica. • Esaminare visivamente l'ago per accertare eventuali danneggiamenti. Se si nota una qualsiasi frattura o piegatura, • cestinarlo immediatamente
Fessure o piegature dell'ago.	Fratture e piegature dell'ago possono provocare ferite al paziente.	Cestinarlo immediatamente

XIII. SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA AI CLIENTI E INFORMAZIONI PER LA RESA DEI PRODOTTI
 Per eventuali problemi o domande in merito al dispositivo qui descritto, si prega di contattare il personale del servizio di assistenza tecnica della Baylis Medical.
NOTE:
 1. Ai fini della resa del prodotto occorre premunirsi di un numero di autorizzazione alla resa prima di spedire il prodotto alla Baylis Medical Company.
 2. La Baylis Medical non dispone di servizi spediti: un certificato di sterilizzazione, assicurarsi che qualsiasi prodotto reso a Baylis Medical sia stato pulito, decontaminato e sterilizzato come indicato nelle istruzioni per l'utente prima di restituirlo per l'assistenza in garanzia.

EC REP	Produttore	Rx ONLY	Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo solo da parte o su prescrizione di un medico.
STERILE EO	Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea	LOT	Numero di lotto
REF	Sterile; Metodo di Sterilizzazione con Ossido di Etilene	PROHIBIT	Per i membri dell'UE solamente: L'uso di questo simbolo indica che il prodotto deve essere smaltito in accordo con le norme nazionali e locali. Per qualsiasi domanda riguardo al riciclaggio di questo dispositivo, contattare il distributore
!	Usare entro	!	Non utilizzare se la confezione non è integra
!	Avvertimento	!	Non esporre ai raggi del sole
REF	Seguire le istruzioni per l'uso	!	Aprirogeno
!	Codice catalogo		
!	Tenere all'asciutto		

XV. GARANZIA LIMITATA - PRODOTTI MONOUSO E ACCESSORI
 La Baylis Medical Company Inc. (BMC) garantisce che i suoi prodotti monouso e accessori sono privi di difetti nella lavorazione e nei materiali. La BMC garantisce che i prodotti sterili lo rimangono fino alla data riportata in etichetta finché la confezione originale rimane intatta. Sotto questa garanzia limitata, se qualsiasi prodotto della BMC dimostrasse difetti nella lavorazione o nei materiali originali, la BMC, a sua unica e assoluta discrezione, proseguirà al rimpiazzo o alla riparazione di un tale prodotto, meno le spese di spedizione e costi lavorativi conseguenti all'aspirazione, rimozione o rifornimento del prodotto. La durata della garanzia è: (i) per i prodotti monouso è la sua durata in magazzino e (ii) per gli accessori, di 90 giorni dalla data di spedizione.
 Questa garanzia limitata si applica solamente ai prodotti originali consegnati dalla fabbrica che sono stati usati per il loro uso inteso e normale. La garanzia limitata della BMC non si applica ai prodotti BMC che sono stati riparati, alterati o modificati in qualsiasi modo e non si applica a prodotti della BMC che sono stati conservati in modo non adeguato o installati in modo non adeguato, operati e mantenuti senza seguire le istruzioni della BMC.
ESCLUSIONE E LIMITAZIONE DELLA RESPONSABILITÀ LA GARANZIA LIMITATA DESCRITTA SOPRA È L'UNICA GARANZIA FORNITA DAL VENDITORE. IL VENDITORE ESCLUDE OGNI ALTRA GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESO OGNI GARANZIA DI MERCANTIBILITÀ O IDENTITÀ PER SCOPI PARTICOLARI.
IL RICORSO QUI STABILITO È IL RICORSO ESCLUSIVO PER OGNI RECLAMO DI GARANZIA, E NESSUN ALTRO DANNO, COMPRESI DANNI DERIVANTI DALL'INTERRUZIONE DELLE ATTIVITÀ COMMERCIALI O PERDITA DI UTILI O REDDITI, MATERIALI, ECONOMIE ANTICIPATE, DATI, CONTRATTO, AVVIAMENTO O QUALCOSA DI SIMILE (CHE SIA DIRETTO O INDIRETTO DI NATURA) O QUALSIASI ALTRO TIPO DI DANNO INCIDENTALE O INDIRETTO SARÀ COPERTO. LA RESPONSABILITÀ CUMULATIVA MASSIMA DEL VENDITORE RELATIVA AD OGNI ALTRO RECLAMO È A PRESCINDERE DALLA FORMA DEL RICORSO, SIA ESSO PER CONTRATTO, TORTO (COMPRESA NEGLIGENZA E STRETTA RESPONSABILITÀ) O ALTRimenti, E SI ESTENDE ULTERIORMENTE A PROFITTO DEI VENDITORI DEL FORNITORE, DISTRIBUTORI DESIGNATI E ALTRI RIVENDITORI AUTORIZZATI COME BENEFICIARI DI TERZA PARTE. TUTTE LE CLAUSOLE DEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO CHE PROVVEDONO A UNA LIMITAZIONE DI GARANZIA, ESCLUSIONE DI GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE O ESCLUSIONE DI DANNI SONO SEPARABILMENTE ED INDEPENDENTI DI

OGNI ALTRA CLAUSOLA E DEVONO ESSERE ATTUATE COME TALI. PER QUALSIASI RECLAMO O CAUSA PER DANNI, PROVOCATI DA PRESUNTA ACCURATA, IMPROVVISAMENTE, O INCONTRARIAMENTE, DEL CONTRATTO, DALLA NEGLIGENZA, DALL'AFFIDABILITÀ DEL PRODOTTO O DA QUALSIASI ALTRA TEORIA GIUSTA O LEGALE, L'ACQUIRENTE ACCETTA SPECIFICAMENTE CHE LA BMC NON PUÒ ESSER TENUTA RESPONSABILE PER QUALUNQUE DANNO PER PERDITA DI PROFITTO O PER I RECLAMI DEI CLIENTI DELL'ACQUIRENTE PER QUALUNQUE DI QUESTI DANNI. L'UNICA RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA BMC PER DANNI È LIMITATA AL COSTO DEL BENE VENDUTO DALLA BMC ALL'ACQUIRENTE CHE FA CAUSA PER DANNI.
 Nessun agente, impiegato o rappresentante della Baylis Medical ha l'autorità di legare l'azienda a tutt'altra garanzia, dichiarazione o rappresentazione riguardante il prodotto.
 La garanzia è solamente valida per l'acquirente originale dei prodotti della Baylis Medical presentati presso un agente autorizzato della Baylis Medical. L'acquirente originale non può trasferire la garanzia.
 L'uso di qualsiasi prodotto della BMC implica il consenso del cliente e condizioni del presente documento.
 I periodi di garanzia per i prodotti della Baylis Medical sono i seguenti:

Prodotti monouso	La durata in magazzino del prodotto
Accessori	90 giorni dalla data di spedizione

Español
 Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones antes de su utilización. Tenga en cuenta todas las contraindicaciones, advertencias y precauciones que se mencionan en estas instrucciones. Su incumplimiento puede comportar complicaciones para los pacientes.

ADVERTENCIA: LAS LEYES FEDERALES DE ESTADOS UNIDOS LIMITAN LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO A MÉDICOS, O SEGÚN LA INDICACIÓN DE ESTOS
I. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
 La NRG Transseptal Needle suministra potencia de radiofrecuencia (RF) en modo monopolar entre el electrodo distal y un Electrodo Parche Indiferente (Dispersivo) desechable (DIP) externo, que puede adquirir, y que cumple las normas IEC 60601-2-2. La NRG Transseptal Needle se carga por medio de un conjunto Funda/Dilatador Transseptal, y se conecta en su extremo proximal al BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator a través del BMC Connector Cable, y de manera optativa, a través del sistema de monitoreo de presión externo por medio de una conexión tipo luer. Encontrará información más detallada sobre el BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator en un manual aparte que viene con el Generator (titulado "Instrucciones de uso del BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator"). Los generadores compatibles con la aguja de punción transseptal NRG incluyen el RFP-100A (marca CE) y el RFP-100 (sin marca CE).

Puede encontrar las dimensiones de la NRG Transseptal Needle en la etiqueta del dispositivo. El extremo distal de la aguja cuenta con un orificio para facilitar la inyección de solución de contraste y el monitor de la presión cardíaca. Asimismo, el extremo activo está especialmente configurado para que sea atraumático con el tejido cardíaco a menos que se aplique energía RF.

II. INDICACIONES DE USO
 La NRG Transseptal Needle se utiliza para crear un defecto del tabique auricular en el corazón. Entre las indicaciones secundarias se incluye el monitoreo de presiones intercardíacas, el muestreo de sangre, y soluciones de infusión.

III. CONTRAINDICACIONES
 No se recomienda usar la NRG Transseptal Needle con cualquier afección que no requiera el corte o la coagulación de tejidos blandos.

IV. ADVERTENCIAS
 • Únicamente aquellos médicos que conozcan a fondo los procedimientos de angiografía e intervenciones percutáneas deberían utilizar este dispositivo.
 • No modifique de ningún modo este dispositivo.
 • La NRG Transseptal Needle se suministra ESTÉRIL, por medio de un proceso de óxido de etileno. No utilizar si el empaquetado está dañado.
 • El personal de laboratorio, así como los pacientes, pueden verse expuestos a una cantidad considerable de rayos X durante los procedimientos de punción con radiofrecuencia, debido al uso continuo de imágenes fluoroscópicas. Esta exposición puede causar daños graves por radiación, así como un mayor riesgo de efectos somáticos y genéticos. Por lo tanto, deben adoptarse las medidas adecuadas para reducir al mínimo la exposición.
 • La NRG Transseptal Needle está diseñada para su uso con un único paciente. No intente esterilizar y reutilizar la aguja. La reutilización puede causar daños al paciente y/o comunicar enfermedades contagiosas de un paciente a otro. Si no lo hace pueden darse complicaciones en el paciente.
 • La NRG Transseptal Needle debe utilizarse con el BMC Connector Cable. Si se utiliza con otros cables de conexión, puede producirse una electrocución del paciente y/o operador.
 • Para RFP-100: No intente hacer una punción con una potencia inicial superior a 10 vatios. El primer intento debería hacerse con una configuración de 10 vatios. En punciones subsiguientes puede aumentarse la potencia si fuera necesario.
 • El sistema de transductor de presión utilizado con la NRG Transseptal Needle debe cumplir los requisitos en cuanto a seguridad eléctrica de IEC 60601. Si no se utilizan los transductores de presión adecuados se pueden provocar daños al paciente o al operario.

V. PRECAUCIONES
 • No intente utilizar la NRG Transseptal Needle o equipo suplementario antes de leer atentamente las instrucciones de uso que vienen con la misma.
 • Los procedimientos de punción con radiofrecuencia deberían llevarse a cabo únicamente por médicos completamente capacitados en las técnicas de punción con radiofrecuencia, en un laboratorio de categorización totalmente equipado.
 • El empaquetado estéril debería ser inspeccionado visualmente antes de su uso, para detectar cualquier posible daño. Asegúrese de que el paquete no ha sido dañado. No use el equipo si el empaquetado se ha visto alterado.
 • No use la NRG Transseptal Needle después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta.
 • Asegúrese de que el transductor está a nivel con el eje fibrostatico.
 • Lleve a cabo una prueba "fast-flush" para determinar la respuesta dinámica.
 • Inspeccione visualmente la aguja para determinar si hay daños. Si tiene alguna rotura o torcedura, deséchela inmediatamente.
 • Lea y siga las instrucciones del fabricante para el uso del electrodo "Parche Indiferente (Dispersivo) desechable (DIP)". Use siempre electrodos DIP que cumplan con los requisitos IEC 60601-2-2 o los superen.
 • La colocación del electrodo dispersivo en el muslo o cadera podría asociarse con una mayor impedancia.
 • Para prevenir el riesgo de ignición, asegúrese de que no hay material inflamable en la sala durante la aplicación de energía RF.
 • Tome precauciones para limitar los efectos que la interferencia electromagnética (EM) producida por el Generator puede tener sobre el rendimiento de otro equipo. Compruebe la compatibilidad y seguridad de combinaciones con otros aparatos electrónicos y de monitoreo fisiológico que se van a utilizar en el paciente además del Generator.

- Debe usarse un filtrado adecuado para permitir un monitoreo continuo del electrocardiograma (ECG) de superficie durante las aplicaciones de energía de radiofrecuencia.
- Debe manipularse con cuidado la aguja, para evitar daños cardíacos, o taponomiento. El avance de la aguja debería realizarse bajo guía fluoroscópica. Si se encuentra resistencia, NO use la aguja o retire la aguja.
- No intente hacer la punción hasta que no haya logrado una posición firme de la punta activa contra el tabique auricular.
- No se recomienda exceder las cinco (5) aplicaciones de electricidad de radiofrecuencia por cada NRG Transseptal Needle.
- No doble la NRG Transseptal Needle. Doblar o curvar de manera excesiva la aguja puede dañar la integridad de la aguja y causar daños al paciente. Debe manipularse la aguja con cuidado.
- El Generator puede suministrar una electricidad considerable. Si se maneja la aguja o el electrodo DIP de manera inadecuada, se pueden causar daños al paciente o el operario, particularmente cuando se opera el dispositivo.
- Durante el suministro de electricidad, el paciente no debería estar en contacto con superficies de metal puesto a tierra.
- Una salida de potencia aparentemente baja o la imposibilidad de que el equipo funcione adecuadamente con una configuración normal puede ser indicativo de una aplicación defectuosa del electrodo DIP, el fallo de un cable eléctrico, o un contacto insuficiente de la punta activa con el tejido. Compruebe si hay defectos obvios en el equipo, o una mala aplicación del mismo. Intente colocar mejor la punta de la aguja contra el tabique auricular. Aumente la potencia únicamente si continúa habiendo una salida de electricidad baja.
- Baylis Medical Company cuenta con el médico para determinar, evaluar y comunicar a cada paciente individual todos los riesgos previsibles del Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System.

VI. EFECTOS ADVERSOS
 Entre los efectos adversos que pueden darse mientras se utiliza el Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System se incluyen:
 Taponomiento Septicemia/Infección Episodios tromboembólicos
 Perforación vascular Fibrilación atrial Infarto de miocardio
 Espasmo vascular Aritmias sostenidas Aleteo atrial
 Hemorragia Trombosis vascular Perforación del miocardio
 Hematoma Reacción alérgica a medio de contraste Taquicardia ventricular
 Dolor y molestias Fístula arteriovenosa

VII. EQUIPO NECESARIO
 Los procedimientos de punciones intracardíacas deberían realizarse en un entorno clínico especializado equipado con una unidad de fluoroscopia, camilla radiográfica, registrador fisiológico, equipo de urgencias e instrumentación para obtener acceso vascular. Entre los materiales suplementarios requeridos para realizar punciones cardíacas se incluyen:
 • BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator
 • Cable conector Baylis (RFP-102 o RFP-103 (modelo dependiente para NRG Transseptal Needle) para el uso con RFP-100 Generator, o RFX-BAY-TS para uso con RFP-100A Generator).
 • Kit de Funda/Dilatador Transseptal, tal como el Baylis Medical Company TorFlex™ Transseptal Guiding Sheath.
 • El electrodo Parche Indiferente (Dispersivo) desechable (DIP) debe cumplir, o superar, la norma IEC 60601-2-2 respecto a electrodos electroquímicos.

VIII. INSPECCIÓN PREVIA AL USO
 Antes de utilizar el Baylis Medical Radiofrequency Puncture System, deberían examinarse los componentes individuales, incluyendo el BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator, la NRG Transseptal Needle, y el BMC Connector Cable, para verificar que no existen daños o defectos, así como todo el equipo utilizado en el procedimiento. No use equipo defectuoso.

IX. DIRECTICES PARA SU USO
 • Deberían leerse, comprenderse y seguirse las instrucciones del equipo requerido. Si no se hace esto, pueden darse complicaciones.
 • La NRG Transseptal Needle es un dispositivo estéril. Utilice técnicas asepticas para abrir el paquete y manejar el producto en el área estéril.
 • Enjuague profusamente la NRG Transseptal Needle con solución salina heparinizada antes de su uso.
 • Normalmente se inserta una Funda/Dilatador Transseptal a través de la vena femoral derecha y a continuación se hace avanzar con un cable guía para situarlos en la vena cava superior bajo guía fluoroscópica. Se recomienda el Baylis Medical TorFlex Transseptal Guiding Sheath para este propósito.
 • Inserte la NRG Transseptal Needle a través del conjunto funda/dilatador hasta que la punta de la aguja esté justo dentro del dilatador. Asegúrese de que la aguja puede girarse y/o rotarse sin ofrecer resistencia según avance hasta esta posición.
 • Si utiliza un sistema de monitoreo de presión, conecte la NRG Transseptal Needle al mismo juntando su conector tipo luer situado en el mango con un cierre tipo luer y rotando el conector para lograr una conexión segura.
 • Conecte la NRG Transseptal Needle al BMC Connector Cable. Asegúrese de que el Connector Cable está insertado en el puerto adecuado del BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator. Asegúrese de que sigue cuidadosamente las instrucciones de uso que acompañan al Generator y al Cable.
 • Sitúe el extremo del conjunto funda/dilatador de modo que el dilatador engrane el tabique en la fosa oval bajo guía fluoroscópica.
 • Suministre la electricidad de radiofrecuencia por medio del BMC Radiofrequency Puncture Generator y avance la NRG Transseptal Needle a través del tabique hasta llegar al corazón izquierdo. Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del Generator antes de utilizar el mismo. **NOTA: Se recomienda que el usuario utilice la cantidad mínima de energía posible para una punción exitosa.**
 • Para el RFP-100 Generator: Se ha determinado por medio de experimentos que una potencia de 10 vatios es suficiente para una punción exitosa.
 • Para el RFP-100A Generator: Se ha demostrado que una configuración inicial de RF de entre un (1) segundo en modo "PULSE" y dos (2) segundos en modo "CONSTANT" es suficiente para una punción exitosa.
 • El suministro de potencia de radiofrecuencia puede terminarse presionando el botón de encendido y apagado "RF ON/OFF" del Generator si el temporizador no ha acabado.
 • La entrada en el corazón izquierdo puede confirmarse por medio de la fluoroscopia. Puede obtenerse una mayor confirmación bien observando un trazado de la presión del corazón izquierdo, inyectando una pequeña cantidad de medio de contraste a través de la aguja, o bien por aspiración de sangre.
 • Si la punción septal no es exitosa tras cinco (5) aplicaciones de energía de radiofrecuencia, se recomienda que el usuario continúe con un método alternativo para el procedimiento.
 • Una vez que se confirme la punción exitosa en el corazón izquierdo, podrá avanzarse la NRG Transseptal Needle cuidadosamente sin ninguna energía de radiofrecuencia.
 • El dilatador transseptal puede avanzar por la aguja para agrandar la punción.
 • Retire lentamente la NRG Transseptal Needle.
Conexiones (pág. 07)

X. INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA Y ESTERILIZACIÓN
 La NRG Transseptal Needle está concebida para un único uso. No limpie o vuelva a esterilizar la NRG Transseptal Needle.

XI. INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAJE Y MANIPULACIÓN
 La aguja de punción transseptal NRG debe guardarse en un lugar frío y seco. Mantener alejada de la luz solar directa.

XII. RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
 La siguiente tabla ayudará al usuario a diagnosticar posibles problemas.

PROBLEMA	COMENTARIOS	SOLUCIÓN
Mensajes de error del Generator	Para hacer punciones del tejido con éxito utilizando energía RF, todo el sistema debe estar conectado y todos los dispositivos deben funcionar bien.	Asegúrese de que se han hecho todas las conexiones: - aguja a cable conector - cable conector a generator - generator a salida de potencia - generator a almohadilla de derivación a tierra Inspeccione visualmente la aguja o cable para determinar si hay daños. Desheche inmediatamente cualquier equipo dañado. Si el problema continúa, descontinúe el uso. En el caso de que surjan mensajes de error mientras se intenta realizar una punción con radiofrecuencia, consulte el manual del usuario que viene con el Generator.
Lecturas de presión inexactas	Para monitorear la presión de manera exacta, todo el sistema debe estar conectado adecuadamente y todos los dispositivos deben funcionar bien.	Asegúrese de que se hacen las siguientes conexiones: - aguja a transductor de presión - transductor de presión a sistema de monitoreo • Asegúrese de que el transductor está a cero. • Asegúrese de que el transductor está a nivel con el eje fibrostatico. • Lleve a cabo una prueba "fast-flush" para determinar la respuesta dinámica. • Inspeccione visualmente la aguja para determinar si hay daños. Si tiene alguna rotura o torcedura, deséchela inmediatamente.
La aguja se rompe o se tuerce.	Las roturas o torceduras de la aguja son una causa potencial de daños al paciente.	Deséchela inmediatamente.

XIII. SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA DEVOLUCIÓN DE LOS PRODUCTOS
 En caso de problemas o dudas sobre los equipos de Baylis Medical, póngase en contacto con nuestro personal de asistencia técnica.
NOTAS:
 1. Para la devolución de los productos deberá tener un número de autorización para la devolución antes de enviar de nuevo los productos a Baylis Medical Company.
 2. Baylis Medical no aceptará ninguna pieza de un equipo utilizado sin un certificado de esterilización. Compruebe que los productos devueltos a Baylis Medical se hayan limpiado, descontaminado y esterilizado con arreglo a las instrucciones de uso antes de devolverlos para su reparación bajo garantía.

EC REP	Produttore	Rx ONLY	Las leyes federales estadounidenses restringen la venta de este aparato a médicos o según indicación médica.
STERILE EO	Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea	LOT	Numero di lotte
!	Sterile; Método de esterilización por medio de óxido de etileno	PROHIBIT	Únicamente para países miembro de la UE: Este símbolo indica que el producto debe ser desechado de un modo que cumpla las normativas locales y nacionales. Para preguntas relacionadas con el reciclaje de este dispositivo, contacte con su distribuidor.
!	Usar antes de	!	Non usar si el paquete está dañado
!	Advertencia	!	Mantener alejado de la luz del sol
REF	Seguir las Instrucciones de uso	!	No-irradiante
!	Número de catálogo		
!	Manténgase seco		

XIV. GARANTÍA LIMITADA - DESECHABLES Y ACCESORIOS
 Baylis Medical Company Inc. (BMC) garantiza sus productos desechables y accesorios contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra. BMC garantiza que los productos estériles permanecerán estériles durante el periodo de tiempo indicado en la etiqueta siempre y cuando el paquete original permanezca intacto. Bajo esta Garantía Limitada, si cualquier producto cubierto resulta defectuoso en materiales o mano de obra, BMC reemplazará o reparará, a su única y absoluta discreción, dicho producto, excepto cualquier costo cargado a BMC por transporte y costos de mano de obra relacionados con la inspección, retirada o reposicionamiento del producto. La duración de la garantía es: (i) para los productos Desechables, la vida útil del producto, y (ii) para los productos Accesorios, 90 días a partir de la fecha de envío.
 Esta garantía limitada se aplica únicamente a productos originales entregados de fábrica que han sido utilizados para sus usos normales y previstos. La Garantía Limitada de BMC no será aplicable a productos de BMC que hayan sido reesterilizados, reparados, alterados o modificados de cualquier modo, y no será aplicable a productos de BMC que hayan sido almacenados inadecuadamente o limpiados, instalados, operados o mantenidos inadecuadamente, sin seguir las instrucciones de BMC.
 Ningún agente, empleado o representante de Baylis Medical tiene la autoridad para comprometer a la compañía a cualquier otra garantía, declaración o representación que contradiga o supere las instrucciones de uso que vienen con el producto.

